GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES, LLC

A STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS MANAGEMENT COMPANY

GARY N. FONTANA CUSTER L. FONTANA 631 MILAM STREET, SUITE 200 SHREVERPORT, LOUISIANA 71101 Mailing Address: 631 Milam Street, Suite 200 Shreveport, LA 71101

Telephone: 318.343.8808 Toll Free: 800.706.2654 Facsimile: 318.343.4437 Email: gnf@gnfmanagement.com

April 13, 2017

Ms. Jackie Roberts Haynesville News 604 N Main St Homer, Louisiana 71040

Re: Claiborne Parish Police Jury Publication of Public Notice

Dear Ms. Roberts:

Please publish the notice following this cover sheet in the **Legal** Section on Thursday, April 20, 2017. Send the invoice for this notice to the Claiborne Parish Police Jury, Post Office Box 270, Homer, Louisiana 71040.

Please forward a "Notarized Proof of Publication" to Governmental Consulting Services, LLC, 631 Milam Street, Suite 200, Shreveport, Louisiana 71101, as soon as possible. If for any reason the enclosed notice cannot be published on the aforementioned date <u>please notify our office immediately at (318) 343-8808</u>.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

GCS, LLC

Gary N. Fontana

Gary N. Fortana

Following page: as stated

cc: Honorable Scott Davidson

President, Claiborne Parish Police Jury

PUBLIC HEARING

Claiborne Parish Police Jury, Louisiana

The Claiborne Parish Police Jury will hold a public hearing at 2:00 PM on April 27, 2017, at the Jury Conference Room. The purpose of the meeting is to obtain views on the housing and community development needs of the Police Jury and to discuss the submission of an application for funding under the State of Louisiana FY 2018 – FY 2019 Louisiana Community Development Block Grant (LCDBG) Program. The following items will be discussed at the hearing:

- A. The amount of funds available for proposed community development and housing activities;
- B. The range of activities available that may be undertaken, including the estimated amount of funds proposed to be used for activities that will benefit persons of low and moderate incomes;
- C. The plans of the Police Jury for minimizing displaced persons as a result of activities assisted with such funds and the benefits to be provided by the Police Jury to persons actually displaced as a result of such activities; and
- D. The Police Jury's past performance on LCDBG projects funded by the State of Louisiana.

All citizens, particularly low and moderate income persons and residents of slum and blighted areas of the Police Jury are encouraged to attend this meeting.

Accommodations will be made for persons with disabilities and non-English speaking individuals provided that a three day notice is received by the Police Jury.

Those citizens unable to attend this hearing may submit their views and proposals until May 12, 2017 in writing to:

Claiborne Parish Police Jury Post Office Box 270 Homer, Louisiana 71040 Honorable Scott Davidson, President